## **Charles J. Montgomery**

( - 17 May 1950)

**Montgomery, Charles J.** On Wednesday, May 17, 1950, Charles J. Montgomery, beloved husband of the late Mary Louise Montgomery, father of Mary A. Spalding, brother of William R. Montgomery, Mary E. Heil and Anna Deal. Friends may call at the Robert A. Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e., until Saturday, May 20, at 8:30 a.m. Requiem mass at Holy Comforter Church at 9 a.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.



Montgomery, Charles J. All members of Carroll Council, No. 377, Knights of Columbus, are instructed to attend services at the Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e., on Friday, May 19, 1950, at 7:30 p.m., to offer prayers for the repose of the soul of our late brother, Charles J. Montgomery, a charter member.

Henry G. Catucci, G.K. Jim Coll, F.S.

**Montgomery, Charles J.** Members of the Holy Name Society of Holy Comforter Church will meet for prayers for their deceased brother, Charles J. Montgomery, on Thursday evening, May 18, 1950, at 8 o'clock, at the Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e.

Lawrence Fignone, President

Rev. Harry Echle, Spiritual Director

**Montgomery, Charles J.** Washington Lodge, No. 15, B.P.O. Elks, will assemble at the Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e., on Friday, May 19, 1950, at 8 p.m., to exemplify the funeral ritual of the order over the remains of our late brother, Charles J. Montgomery. By order of

William H. Cade, Exalted Ruler Attest: L.M. Young, Secretary

**Montgomery, Charles J.** Members of Washington General Assembly, Fourth Degree, Knights of Columbus, are notified of the death of Sir Knight Charles J. Montgomery, and are requested to assemble at Robert A. Mattingly's Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e., on Friday, May 19, 1950, at 7:30 p.m., for prayers.

John J. Eustace, F.N. Charles N. Connor, F.C.

**Montgomery, Charles J.** Members of the Order of Alhambra are requested to assemble at the Robert A. Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. s.e., on Friday, May 19, 1950, at 7:30 p.m., to r ecite the rosary for the repose of the soul of our brother member, Sir Noble Charles J. Montgomery.

Harry J. Keegan, G.C.

T.F. Cummings, G.S.

The Evening Star, May 19, 1950, p. A28

C.J. Montgomery, 79, Dies; Was Active in Fraternal Societies

Charles J. Montgomery, 79, retired Naval Gun Factory machinist and an active member of fraternal organizations here, died Wednesday at Providence Hospital. He lived at 310 Fifteenth street S.E.

Mr. Montgomery had been in failing health, his family said, since his 4-year-old great grandson, Johnnie Stibli, died under the wheels of a truck on March 27 at Seventeenth street and Massachusetts avenue S.E.

A lifelong resident of Washington, Mr. Montgomery attended St. Peter's Parochial School. During his more than 30 years' Government service he was first employed at St. Elizabeths Hospital and then at the Naval Gun Factory. He retired 15 years ago.

Mr. Montgomery was a charter member of Carroll Council No. 377, Knights of Columbus and was grand knight of the council when it celebrated its golden jubilee in 1948. He also belonged to Washington General Assembly, Fourth Degree, K. of C., and the Order of the Alhambra. A parishioner of the Holy Comforter Church, he was a member of the Holy Name Society there and the Manresa Retreat League.

An active members of the Elks Lodge No. 15 here, he had formerly served a number of years as chaplain of that organization.

Surviving are a daughter, Mrs. Mary A. Spalding of the Fifteenth street address; a brother, William R. Montgomery, 1245 U street S.E., and two sisters, Mrs. Mary E. Heil of Baltimore, and Mrs. Anna Deal of North Beach. Five grandchildren and seven great grandchildren also survive.

Funeral services will be held at 9 a.m. tomorrow at the Holy Comforter Church. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.